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COMPLAINT

JOHN M. HUFF, Director ol the Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions
and Professional Registration, through counsel, complains and requests the Administrative
Hearing Commission find that causc exists for disciplinary action against Respondents, Jeffrey P,
Dungan and Dungan Insurance Group, LI.C, f/k/a Jeff Dungan Agency, Inc., d/b/a Jeff Dungan
Agency, because:

FACTS RELEVANT TO ALL COUNTS

1. Petitioner is the Director of the Depuariment of Insurance, Financial Institutions and
Professional Registration. The Director has the duty to administer Chapters 374 and 375, RSMo,

which includes the supervision, regutation, and discipline of insurance producers and busincss



entity insurance producers.

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over this Complaint under § 621.045, RSMo (Supp.
2009},

3.  The Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional
Registration (“Department™) first issued Respondent Jeffrey P. Dungan (“Respendent Dungan™)
an insurance producer license on October 21, 1987, which license, after multiple renewals, is set
to expire on October 21, 2011 (License Number 0285831).

4. Dungan Insurance Group, LLC, is a Missouri limited liability company, rcgistered as
such with the Missouri Secretary of State. The Department first issued a busincss entity
insurancc producer license to the entity now known as Dungan Insurance Group, LLC, on or
about May 31, 2001. The entity has changed form or name on two occasions since ifs initial
licensure:

a. On or about May 31, 2001, the Department issued a business entity producer
license to an unincorporated entity known by the fictitious business name “Jeff
Dungan Agency.” Respondent Dungan was listed as thc sole owner of “Jeff
Dungan Agency” on the Missouri Secretary of Statc’s Registration of Fictitious
Name dated May 29, 2001 (Tile number X00391279). The Jeff Dungan Agency’s
business entity producer license was denominated “AG8012780.”

b. On or about October 29, 2002, because Rospondent Dungan registered Jeff
Dungan Agency, Inc., with the Missouri Sccretary of State as a Missouri
corporation, the Department amendcd the license to reflect a name change on the
license to “Jefl Dungan Agency, Inc. d/b/a Jeff Dungan Agency™ (Charter number

CC0509453). The license retained the denomination “AG8012780.”



¢. On or about December 22, 2008, because Respondent Dungan changed the form
of his business enlity 1o a Missouri limited liability company (Secretary of State
file number LC0935141), the Department amended the license to reflect a name
change on the license to “Dungén Insurance Group, LLC.” The Department
currently denominates licenses by number only; Dungan Insurance Group, LL.C
currently holds licensc number 8§012780. According to Dungan’s testimony at a
Department Subpoena Conference, Dungan Insurance Group, LLC continues to
do business as “Jeff Dungan Agency.” |

5. Throughout this Complaint, “Respondent Dungan Agency” shall refer to the entity
holding license number “AG8012780" or “8012780,” as the case may be, during the time
relevaﬁl to the context of each such reference. Alter multiple renewals, Respondent Dungan
Agency remains licensed as a business entity insurance producer, and its license is set to expire
on May 31, 2011.

6. As an insurance producecr licensed in the State of Missouri, Respondent Dungan is
responsible for knowledge of all insurance laws and of his responsibility for complying with the
insurance laws of Missouri.

7. At all times relevant to this Complaint, Respondent Dungan has been responsible for
Respondent Dungan Agency’s compliance with the insurance laws and regulations of the State
of Missouri:

a. On the Registration of Fictitious Name filed with the Missouri Secretary of State on
May 29, 2001, Respondent Dungan is listed as the sole owner of “Jeff Dungan
Agency.”

b. On each Annual Registration Report filed by Jeff Dungan Agency, Inc. with the



Missouri Secretary of State, Respondent Dungan is listed as president, secretary and
sole director of Jeft Dungan Agency, Inc. No other person is listed as an officer or
director on any Annual Registration Report for Jef( Dungan Agency, Inc.

c. On the Registration of Fictitious Name filed by Respondent Dungan with the

| Missouri Secretary of State on March 5, 2009, Respondent Dungan is listed as the
sole member of Dungan Insurance Group, LLC.

d. The Department has not received any filing from Respondent Dungan or Respondent
Dungan Agency indicating that any licensed insurance producer other than
Respondent Dungan has been designated by Respondent Dungan Agency as its
responsible licensed producer under § 375.015, RSMo (Supp. 2009).!

8. Respondent Dungan was terminated for cause from his appointment as a producer for
American Family Insurance Group {(“American 'amily™), on November 18, 2008.

9. After receiving notice from American Family of Respondent Dungan’s termination,
the Department began an investigation of the circumstances surrounding Respondent Dungan’s
lermination.

10.  As part of its investigation, the Department issued a subpoena duces tecum to
Respondent Dungan, pursuant to which Respondent Dungan appeared at the Department and
testified under vath on February 24, 2009 (the “Subpoena Conference”).

11.  On or about Scptember 26, 2007, Respondent Dungan sold an American Family
commercial insurance policy to Mullins Tnvestments, LLLC, d/b/a Wornall Place Apartments
(“Wornall”),

12. When Respondent Dungan sold the policy to Wornall, he provided Wornall with an

! References to statutes in this Complaint are to RSMo (Supp. 2009), unless otherwise indicated, but such citations
also are intended to reference identical languape in carlicr suppiements’ codifications of the statutes.
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evidence of insurance, or binder, bearing a “Datc Issucd” of October 3, 2007, an “Effective
Date” of September 26, 2007, an “Expiration Date” of September 26, 2008, and a “Policy
Number” of “TBA” (meaning “To Be Assigned™).

13, Thercafter, Respondent Dungan, or an unlicensed employee at Respondent Dungan
Agency—identilied by Respondent Dungan as Stephanic Walter (“Walter”)—misplaced the
application and the initial premium check, apparcntly by filing it as a part of an inactive “dead”
file in a storage area in the back ol the agency officc. As a result, neither the application nor the
check was forwarded to American Family.

14, In the following months, Respondent Dungan, Waller, or other unlicensed employees
of Respondent Dungan Agency, received 10 additional monthly premium checks from Wornall
for the commercial insurance policy sold to Wornall by Respondent Dungan, but nonc of these
checks was forwarded to American Family.

15.  Instead, at least 6 of the checks were attached to the unsent application and lefl in
storage in the back of the agency or otherwise retained at the office of Respondent Dungan
Agency, and the remainder were received and held by Respondent Dungan after Walter left.

16.  On or about August 21, 2008, Wornall called Respondent Dungan because Wornall’s
mortgagee, Champion Bank, was concerned that it had not received a copy of the commereial
insurance policy.

17.  In response to Womall’s call concerning Champion Bank, Respondent Dungan
created a sceond evidence of insurance (“LEvidence Two™, a true.and accurate copy of which is
attached to this Complaint as Exhibit C and incorporated herein) and faxcd it to the bank.

18.  Evidence Two indicated that coverage requested by Wornall from American Family,

through Respondent Dungan, was or would be bound or issued.



19.  Evidence Two bore a “Date Issucd” of August 21, 2008, an “Effcctive Date” of July
29, 2008, an “Lxpiration Date™ of July 29, 2009, and a policy number of *“24-XJ7416-01". See
Exhibit C, attached.

20.  Respondent Dungan admitted under oath in the Subpoena Conference that when he

created Evidence Two he approximated the dates listed and mserted a policy number that he -

knew did not correspond to a policy issued by Amecrican Family to Wornall. See Exhibit A, a
true and accurate copy of relevant portions of the Subpoena Confcrence, attached and
incorporated herein, at p. 23:13-19;? p. 47:5-20; p. 49:11-15; p. 58:21-25. In a written response
to an inquiry from the Department, attached and incorporated hercin as Exhibit B, Respondent
Dungan admits he “used a policy number that [ thought would be similar to the policy number
that would be issued.”

21, Upon information and belief, Respondent Dungan inserted the approximated dates
and the false policy number to create the false appearance that the application had been turned in
to American Family and the policy issued.

22.  Rcspondent Dungan admitted that he discovered the failure to submit the application
and approximatcly 6 to 8 unsent premium payment checks from Wornali in “mid, late summer”
of 2008, Sce Exhibit A at p. 58:18-20.

23.  Upon making this discovery, Respondent Dungan did not contact Wornall or
American Family to notify them of the lost application or unsent premium checks, nor did he
propese to rewrite the application, but instead continued lor months to receive and hold premium
checks while looking for the lost application. Sce Exhibit A at pp. 41:9 to 42:1; pp. 43:7 to

45:23.

* References to Exhibit A, which consisis af relevant cxcerpls {rom the transcript of the Subpoena Conference, are
denoted by the transcript page number (ollowed by the line numbers corresponding to the sworn testimony being
referenced on that page. E.g. “Exhibit A at p. 35:12-17" refers to page 35 of the transcript, lines 12 to 17.
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24.  In his Subpoenal Conference testimony, Respondent Dungan admitted that he
considered rewriting the policy but was “honestly probably concerned about calling the client up
and saying hey, your application is lost.” See Exhibit A at p. 45:6-11.

25, After approximately three to five months, Respondent Dungan luc_ated the application
and the unsent premium checks, but Wornall elected (o place coverage through another agency.

26.  During the approximately three lo five months after Respondent Dungan discovered
the failurc to submit the applicalion, Waller was no longer working in Respondents’ office.

27. Respondent Dungan admitted that he personally received and failed to forward
premium checks from Wornall after he discovered the failure to submit the application and
previous checks. See Exhibit A at p. 43:7-21; p. 44:10-12; p. 58:18-20; p. 60:9-14.

28, Section 375.141, RSMo, authorizes the Director to discipline the licenses of insurance
producers and provides, in part:

1. The director may suspend, revoke, refusc to issuc or rcfuse to renew an
insurance producer license for any one or more of the following causes:

* * *

(2) Violating any insurance laws, or violating any regulation, subpoena or
order of the dircctor ar of another insurance commissioncr in any other
state;

{(4) Improperly withholding, misappropriating or converting any moneys
or properties received in the course of doing insurance business;

ok K

(8) Using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrating
incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility in the
conduct of business in this state or elsewhere;



3. The liccnse of a business entity licensed as an insurance producer may be
suspended, revoked, renewal refused or an application may be refused if the
director finds that a violation by an individual insurance producer was known
or should have been known by one or more of the partners, olficers or
managers acting on behall of the busincss cntity and the violation was neither
reported to the director nor corrective action taken.
29, Section 375.144, RSMo, prohibits certain conduct relating to the sale of insurance
products and provides, in part:

It is unlawful for any person, in conngction with the offer, sale, solicitation or
negotiation of insurance, directly or indirectly, to:

(1) Employ any deception, device, scheme, or arlifice to defraud;

(2) As to any material fact, make or use any misrepresenialion, conccalment,
or suppression; [or]

{(4) Engage in any act, practice, or coursc of business which operates as a
fraud or deccit upon any person.

30. 20 CSR 700-1.020(3) identifies certain activities as the sale of an insurance contract
and provides, in part:

(B) Sale of an insurance contract includes, but is not limited to, the following
activities:

1. Signing binders, certificates ol insurance, commitments, endorsements,
insurance identification cards and insurance policies;

2. Indicating that the requested coverage is or will be bound or issucd; or
3. Issuing certificates of insurance, endorsements, binders, commitments,
insurance policies or insurance identification cards except when done by a
group policyholder.

31 Scetion 375.012.2, RSMo, provides, in part:

As used in sections 375.012 to 375.158, the following words mean:

(1) "Business entily”, a corporation, association, partnership, limited liability



company, limited liability partnership or other lcgal cntity;

* # *

{(6) "Insurancc producer” or "producer”, a person required to be licensed
pursuant to the laws of this state to sell, solicit or negotiate insurance;

#* * ¥
(13) "Person”, an individual or any business entity][.]
32 Scetion 375.014.1, RSMo, provides:
No person shall sell, solicit or negotiate insurance in this state for any class or
classes of insurance unless he or she is licensed for that linc of authority as
provided in this chapler.

33. Scetion 375.015.2, RSMo, provides, in part:

A busincss cntity acting as an insurance producer is required to obtain an
insurance producer ficense,

34.  Under the version of 20 CSR 700-1.020(4)B) in effect until July 30, 2008, an
insurance producer “shall be held responsible for all insurance-related activitics performed by an
unlicensed individual under the supervision of that insurance producer.”

35, Under the version of 20 CSR 700-1.020(4)}B) in cffcct from July 30, 2008, through
the present, an insurance producer “may be found to be materially aiding any acts in violation of
law engaged in by an unlicensed individual undcr the supervision of that insurance producer.”

36.  Disciplinary statutes must be construed broadly to further their remedial purpose. Dir.
of Insurance v. Walker Services, 15-1716 D1 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n December 20,

20006) (citing State ex rel. Webster v. Myers, 779 §.W.2d 286, 290 (Mo. App. 1989)).



COUNT 1
Petitioner Has Cause to Discipline Respondent Dungan’s Insurance Producer License for
Respondent Dungan’s Improper Withhoelding, Misapprepriation and Conversion of
Premium Checks

37.  Pelitioner incorporates and re-alleges Paragraphs 1 through 36 of this Complaint.

38. Respondent Dungan, Walter, or other unliccnsed employees supervised by
Respondent Dungan received approximately 11 monthly premium checks [rom Wornall.?

39.  Wornall intended the premium checks to be forwarded to American Family as
payments on a policy Wornall believed Respondent Dungan had secured for Womﬁll.

40.  Respondent Dungan, Walter, or other unlicensed employees supervised by Dungan
retained approximately 11 of the checks in the apency officc and failed to forward them to
American Family.

41.  Respondent Dungan admitted that _he personally rcecived premium checks {rom
Wornall and failed to forward them to American Family. Sce Exhibil A at p. 43:7-21; p. 44:10-
12; p. 58:18-20; p. 60:9-14.

42.  Each time Respondent Dungan failed to torward a I;Jremium check, and instead filed it
away in the office of Respondent Dungan Agency, he improperly withheld, misappropriated and
converted monies and properties received in the course of doing insurance business, and cach
instance is a separate cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(4), RSMo.

43.  Even if, as Respondent Dungan contended, an unlicensed cmployee of Respondent
Dungan Agency was responsible for misfiling some of the checks and failing to submit them to
American Family:

a. Walter, or any other employee who misfiled the checks or otherwise failed o

" 'The total number of checks received is based on Respondent Dungan's Subpoena Conference testimony, during
which Respondent Dungan did nat provide the Division with copies of the checks or with a precise number of
checks. Respondent Dungan testified that he mailed all the checks back 1o Wornall. See Exhibit A at p. 41 13-16.
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44,

submit them to American Family, improperly withheld, misappropriated and
converted moneys and properties received in the course of doing insurance
business,

Walter, as well as any other such unlicensed employee, was under the supervision
of Respondent Dungan at the time that the employee improperly withheld,
misappropriated and converted the checks,

Remittance of premium checks and submission of insurance policy applications
are “insurance-related activities”,

Poor supervision or training and failurc to ensure that premium checks are
remitted and insurance applications arc submitied materially aid a supcrvisee’s
failure to remit premium checks and submit applications, and

Respondent Dungan is responsible under both versions of 20 CSR 700-
1.020(4)(B), at the times each version was in effect, for thal improper
'wilhholding, misappropriation and conversion each of the checks by an

unlicensed cmployee.

As a result, sufficient grounds exist to discipline Respondent Dungan’s insurance

producer license pursvant to § 375.141.1(4), RSMo.

45,

46.

COUNT 11

Petitioner Has Causc to Discipline Respondent Dungan Agency’s Business Entity
Insurance Producer License for Respondent Dungan’s Improper Withholding,

Misappropriation and Conversion of Premium Checks

Pctitioner incorporates and re-alicges Paragraphs 1 through 44 of this Complaint.

Respondent Dungan, in his capacity as the sole proprictor, officer, member or

manager acting on behalf of Respondent Dungan Agency, knew or should have known of his
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own improper withholding, misappropriation and conversion of premium checks sent by
Wornall.

47. At no time rclevant to this Complaint did Respondent Dungan, in his capacity as the
sole proprietor, ollicer, member or manager acting on behalf of Respondent Dungan Agency,
report to the Department the improper withholding, misappropﬁalion and conversion of
Wornall’s checks.

48. At no time relevant to this Complaint did Respondent Dungan, in his capacity as the
sole proprietor, officer, member or manager acting on behalf of Respondent Dungan Agency,
take adequate corrective action with regard to the improper withholding, misappropriation and
conversion of Wornall’s checks.

49.  As a result of each instance of Respondent Dungan’s improper withholding,
misappropriation and conversion, and of Respondent Dungan’s failures to report or takc
corrective measures with regard to each withheld, misappropriated or converted check, sullicient
grounds exist to discipline the business entity insurance producer license of Respondent Dungan
Agency pursuant to §§ 375.141.1(4) and 375.141.3, RSMo.

COUNT 11T
Petitioner Has Cause to Discipline Respondent Dungan Agency’s Business Entity
Insurance Producer License for Respondent Dungan Agency’s Improper Withholding,
Misappropriation and Conversion of Premium Checks

50.  Petitioner incorporates and re-alleges Paragraphs 1 through 36 and 45 through 49 of
this Complaint.

51.  Respondent Dungan stated in his sworn testimony at the Subpoena Conference that an
employee of Respondent Dungan Agency failed to remit Wornall’s premium funds to American

[Family.
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52.  Under § 375.141.1, RSMo, Petitioner may revoke the licensc of “an insurance
producer” for, among other causcs, improper withﬁnlding, misappropriation or conversion of
funds.

53.  Respondent Dungan Agency is an “insurance producer” for purposes of
§ 375.141.1, RSMo, because:

a. Section 375.012.2, RSMo, defines “insurance producer” as a “person required Lo
be licensed” under the insurance laws, “person” to include a bhusiness entity, and
“business cntity” to include a limited liabilily company;

b. Respondent Dungan Agency is a limited liability company required to be licensed
as a business entity insurance producer by § 375.014, RSMo, and
§ 375.015.2, RSMo, because agents of Respondent Dungan Agency sell, solicit
and negotiale insurance in this state.

54,  Any employees of Respondent Dungan Agency who received the checks {rom
Wornall and failed 1o remit them to American Family acted as agents of Respondent Dungan
Agency when they received the checks and failed to remit them.

55, Fach failure by any cmployee of Respondent Dungan Agency to remit the Wornail
premium funds to American Family was an improper withholding, misappropriation and
conversion of the checks rcceived in the course of doing insurance business, under §
375.141.1(4), RSMo,

56.  Because ol the agency relationship between any employee of Respondent Dungan
Agency and Respondent Dungan Agency, each instance of an employee’s improper withholding,
misappropriation and conversion of checks received in the course ol deing insurance business

under § 375.141.1(4), RSMo, provides Petitioner with cause to discipline Respondent Dungan
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Agency’s insurance producer license under § 375.141.1(4), RSMo.
COUNT IV

Petitioner Has Cause to Discipline Respondent Dungan’s Insurance Producer License
for Committing Prohibited Acts in Conneection with the Sale of Insurance

57.  Pctitioner incorporates and re-alleges Paragraphs 1 through 36 of this Complaint.

58.  When Respondent Dungan created and issued Evidence Two, he included a false
policy number, which he knew did not accurately correspond with an existing policy issued by
American Family to Wornall.

59.  When Respondent Dungan created and issued Evidence Two, he included a false
“Date Issued” of August 21, 2008, a false “Effective Date” of July 29, 2008, and a false
“Lxpiration Date™ of July 29, 2009.

60.  When Respondent Dungan created and issued Fvidence Two, he included the false
policy number and dates in order to create the false impression to Wornall and Champion Bank
that a policy had been issued by American Family to Warnall.

61.  In turn, Respandent Dungan included the false policy number and dates to create the
false impression to Wornall and Champion Bank that Respondent Dunpan had properly
forwarded Wornall’s application and all checks submitted by Wornall to Respondent Dungan
Agency to A.merican Family.

62.  Upon information and belief, Respondent Dungan created the false impressions that

he had sent the application and checks to American Family and that the policy had been issued to -

avoid the consequences of his failure to send the application and checks, which consequences
could include:
a. The loss of Wornall’s busingcss;

b. Termination by American Family;



¢. Discipline to his insurance producer license by the Department;
and/or
d. Monctary losses (in the [orm of lost income or commissions from Wornall,
penalties or charges to his producer account with American Family, and fines or
forfeitures [rom the Department).
63. By including the falsc policy number and datcs on Evidence Two, Respondent
Pungan:
a. Employed a deception and artifice to defraud, in that he used an artilicial policy
number to deceive Wornall and Champion Bank, intending that they rely on this
deception so he could avoid the consequences alleged in Paragraph 62;
b. Made or used misrcpresentations of a material fact, in that he misrepresented that
a policy number existed, that it was the number used on Evidence Two, that the
policy had been issued as of the date stated, and that a policy had been issued to
Wornall by American Family;
¢. Concecaled and suppressed the facts that neither the application nor any of the
checks had béen forwarded 1o American Family, and that American Famity had
not issued a policy to Wornall; and/or
d. Engaged in acts that operated as frauds and deceits upon Wornall and Champion
Bank, to lead them to believe that the application and checks had been sent and
the policy had becn issued.
64. When Respondent Dungan issued Lvidence Two, containing a false policy numbcer
and dates, he did so in conncction with the sale of insurance, in that Evidence Two 1s a certificate

of insurance, endorsement, binder, commitment, or insurance identification card lor purposes of

-15-



20 CSR 700-1.020, which Respondent Dungan signed, and used (o indicate thal coverage
requested by Wornall had been bound.

65. As a result, Petitioner has cause to Respondent Dungan’s license under
§ 375.141.1(2) for violating § 375.144(1), (2) and/or (4), RSMo.

. COUNT YV
Petitioner Has Cause to Discipline Respondent Dungan Agency’s Business Entity
Insurance Producer License for Respondent Dungan’s Prohibited Acts in Connection with
the Sale of Insurance and Respondent Dungan’s Failure to Report or Correct Such
Violations

66.  Petitioner incorporates and re-alleges Paragraphs 1 through 36 and 57 through 65 of
this Complaint.

67.  Respondent Dungan, in his capacity as the sole proprietor, officer, member or
manager acting on behalf of Respondent Dungan Agency, knew or should have known ol his
awn prohibited acts in connection with the sale of an insurance contract.

68. Al no time relevant to this Complaint did Respondent Dungan, in his capacity as the
sole proprietor, officer, member or manager acting on behalf of Respondent Dungan Agency,
report to the Department that he had committed prohibited acts in connection with the sale of an
insurance contract.

69. At no time rclcvant to this Complaint did Respondent Dungan, in his capacity as the
sole proprietor, officer, member or manager acting on behalf of Respondent Dungan Agency,
take adequatc corrective action with regard to his having committed prohibited acts in
connection with the sale of an insurance contract.

70. As a result, Petitioner has cause to discipline the business entity insurance producer
license of Respondent Dungan Agency pursuant to §§ 375.141.1(2), and 375.141.3, RSMo, for

Respondent Dungan’s violation of § 375.144(1), (2) and/or (4), RSMo.
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COUNT Vi
Petitioner Has Cause to Discipline Respondent Dungan’s Insurance Producer License
for Using Dishonest Practices, and Demonstrating Incompetence, Untrustworthiness
and Financial Irresponsibility in the Conduct of Business in this State

71.  Pctitioner incorporates and re-alleges Paragraphs 1 through 70 of this Complaint.

72, Respondent Dungan’s failure to remit Wornall’s application aljd premium checks and
his creation of a false evidence of insurance in an attempt to hide his failure to remit the
application and checks constitute the usc of dishonest practices and demonstrate incompetence,
untrustworthiness and financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state:

a. Respondent Dungan’s failure to remit Wornall’s application and checks to
American Family demonstrates léck of professional ability, or a lack of
disposition to use an otherwisc sufficicnt professional ability, to perform the
occupation of an insurance producer;

b. Respondent Dungan’s failure to remit Wornall’s application and checks to
American Family and his creation ol a false cvidence of insurance to hide his
failure to remit the application and checks demonstrate that Respondent Dungan
is not worthy of confidence or dependable;

¢. Respondent Dungan’s atiempts to hide his failure to remit Wornall’s application
and checks and his creation of a false evidence of insurance to hide his failure to
remit the application and checks demonstrate a lack of honesty and integrity;
and/or

d. Respondent Dungan’s failures to forward Wormall's checks to American Family
demonstrate financial irresponsibility.

73.  All of the above-described acts or failures 10 act took place as part of Respondent
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Dungan’s conduct of business as an insurance producer in Missouri.
74.  Each of the above-described acts is sufficient to provide Petitioner with cause to
discipline Respondent Dungan’s license under § 375.141.1(8), RSMo.
COUNT VII
Petitioner Ilas Cause to Discipline Respondent Dungan Agency’s Business Entity
Insurance Producer License for Respondent Dungan’s Use of Dishonest Practices and
Demonstration of Incompetence, Untrustworthiness and Financial Irresponsibility in the
Conduct of Business in this State, and Respondent Dungan’s Failure to Report or Correct
Such Violations

75.  Petitioner incorporates and re-alleges Paragraphs 1 through 74 of this Complaint.

76.  Respondent Dungan, in his capacity as the sole proprietor, officer, member or
manager acting on behall of Respondent Dungan Agency was aware of his own dishonesty,
incompetence, and untrustworthiness in the conduct of business in this state.

77. At no time relevant to this Complaint did Respondent Dungan, in his capacity as the
sole proprietor, officer, member or manager acting on hehalf of Respondent Dungan Agency.
report to the Department his conduct using dishonesty, or demonstrating incompetence and
untrustworthiness.

78. At no time relevant to this Complamt did Respondent Dungan, in his capacity as the
sole proprietor, officer, member or manager acting on behalf of Respondent Dungan Agency,
take adequate comrective action with regard to his dishonesty, incompelence, and
untrustworthiness in the conduct of business in this state.

79. As a result, Petitioner has cause to discipline the business entity insurance producer
license of Respondent Dungan Agency pursuant to §§ 375.141.1(8) and 375.141.3, RSMo,

WHEREFORE, based on the forcgoing, Pctitioner respectfully requests that the

Commission make findings of fact and conclusions of law stating that Petitioner has established
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cause to discipline Respondent Jeff Dungan’s insurance producer license pursuant to

§§ 375.141.1(2), (4), and (8), RSMo, for the acts and omissions described in this Complaint,

which constitute grounds [or discipline under those provisions, including Respondent Dungan’s

violation of § 375.144, RSMo, and as otherwise alleged in this Complaint, and that the

Commission find that Petitioner has established cause to discipline Respondent Dungan

Agency’s business entity producer license pursuant to the same statutes, and also pursuant to

§ 375.141.3, RSMo, for the failure of Respondent Dungan, or any other partner, officer or

manager acting on behalf of Respondent Dungan Agency, to report such known violations to the

director and take corrective action.
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Andy Hcat

Missouri Bar # 60679

Enforcement Counsel

Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial
Institutions & Professional Registration

301 West High Street, Room 530

Jetferson City, Missouri 65101

Telephone:  (573) 751-2619

Facsimilc: (573) 526-5492

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

John M. Huff, Director

Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial
Institutions & Professional Registration

301 West High Street, Room 530

Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

Telephone:  (573) 751-4126
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Page 22
A Yes.
Q About how many different people? é
piy One person that I can recall whose name, 1 :
believe, was -- Tast name was Horrack. It was John E
Horracok.
Q How many conversgations do you think you

had with Mr. Horrack?
A We didn't have actually a conversation.

He sent me e-mails of which I responded to, probably

three or four e-mails.

Q What was the contents of those e-mails?

A Wanting to know the circumstances and what
had happened to the -- with this file and so on.

Q What had happened with the file?

FiS I went out and wroLe a policy on a client.

It was an application for a commercial insurance
policy. I came back to my office to have a policy
igssued. The policy -- I'm sorry. The application
gol lost. and never got entered. The insured called
and I told them that it was in processing because
that's where I believed it was. He called again at
a much later date and his bank was necding proof of
insurance because the policy had never got to them
s0 I issued an evidence of insurance on that policy

because T had bound coverage on that policy.

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES
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I did, bhecause of the timelrame, put a policy
number in the policy number location on the
application, what I expected to be close to accurate
because I knew 1f I senL this evidence of insurance
to a.bank with a to-be assigned palicy nunber, or
TBA, Lo-be assigned, is what we used a lot of times,

that far ocut, the bhank was going Lo give Lhe client

a lot of grief. I had no doubt that the client had

coverage because I had bound coverage.

T then finally found the application. lnsured
called up and requested me not to issuc the policy
and return the checks of which I did so.

MR. HEITMANN: 50 when vou put that number
on there, you knew that that was not going ta

be the actual number of the --

MR. DIUNGAN: Yes. That's correct. I knew

that was not going to be the actual number but
the coverage was 1in place and because I had
"binding authority. and honestly, Lhe policy
number filled a blank which the bank would get
a ftormal policy and the policy number wouldn't

make any difference.

MR. HEITMANN: Did you not expect the bank

to notice the difference between the eventual

nunber and the one you pul down at that time?

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES
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MR. DUNGAN: Honcstly, I didn't think it

would make any difference. I don't want to say
it wasn't an imporlLant facl but 1l was not as
crucial as to whether there was coverage or
not.

MR. HEITMANN: Did you belisve alL thal
time that if vou had left the blank blank or
had put TBA in it that - - well, what do you
helieve would have happened?

MR. DUNGAN: I believe it would have
created a lot of problems [or Lhe client
because the policy was an issue. They would be
wise there and iL would have looked nore
mislcading that we're six, nine months into the
policy but you don't have a policy number yet,
And I was merely tryving to keep my clients. My
client had coverage. I was merely trying to
provide proofl for the bank Lhat the client had
coverage.

MR. HEITMANN: Were there any specific
conseguences that you were aware of if the bank
had neot accepted that or if you had turned that
in with a TBA or bhlank? Did vou know of
anything specific Lhal would have occurred Lo

the client becausce of that?

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES
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The only thing that I was

afrald is they would try to forcce placed

coverage or something to that

believing there really was no

when there was bound coverage

Q (By Mr., Fitzpatrick)

You took the application.

application?

S50

effect on him
coverage in place
in place.

explain to me.

What happened to the

A I camc back to the office and went to have

it issued. I assigned it to somebody and where I

found it was in a file in the back room.

Q Do you know the approximate date you took

that application?

A October, November of

‘07,

Q And when you brought this application back

to the office, who did you give it to?

A Stephanie Walter.
Q And --
A And it may not have been right when I

walked back in

assigned to.

Lhe door but that was who 1t was

Q What would have been Stephanie's normal

procedure for an application such as this?

A Entering it onto Lthe computer system and

submittlling it,

www.midwestlitigation.com
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0 What do you mean by entering it? ’
A Completing the online application form.
Q And then would you have received some gort

of verification that that application was entered?

A Ne. She should have. I wouldn't get a

Copy .

Q ' So you didn't really watch --

A Actually, let me rephrase it. T might

have goL a copy. Some of the policles, and I don't

know, some policies the person entering it gets a
copy. Some of them the agent gets a copy. I'm not
sure on that one whether it would have come te me or
to her.

Q What I'm trying to do is get an
understanding of how the office was set up. If you
took the application and you gave it to somebody,
then it was their responsibility to make sure things
were taken care of from there?

A Yes.

Q And you're saying that Stephanie didn't do
that, Stephanie Walter.

A Right.

Q T want to go on to Exhibit 3.

MR. FERCUSON: Before we get there, T just
want to make sure that we have a clear

Bt T TN 1 R STy
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understanding of one thing. Ilad Lhere been a
loss at any Lime during this timeframe, that
loss would have been covered because Jeff had
bound the coverage and he had the authority Lo
bind the company to the coverage. So if there
had bheen a loass, whether there's an issued
policy or not, whether the app was ever keyed
in or not, there would have been coverage for

the loss.

Q (By Mr. Fitzpatrick) How would that

coverage have been provided for?

MR, FERGUSON: Well, companies have
varying ways of doing it. One way would be to
take a new app and ancother check and get it
back in the system and back date i1t. Another
way would be Lo fill out a form to be submitted
explaining that the application was lost but
coverage was bound on a given date and that
would require his signing something and
attesting te that. And then a policy would
eventually gel issued but the policy wbuld get
issued back to the date when he bound it and
there would be coverage because that's the
esgence of his hinding authority.

When he takes a check and an application

A AT A R
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attorney a copy of Exhibit 3. This is a form that I

Page 28
from a clienl and says you have insurance

coverage, they do, and the company is bound.

Now, the company, if Jcff binds them as in Lhis

case, they didn't get the premiwn, they didn't
get the chance to decline the risk or whatcver,
their recourse would be against Jeff if there
were a loss, vou know. ‘lhey had Lo pay a lass,
which they would have, then they could have
came back to Jeff and said, you know, duc to

yvour failures here, wc had to pay a loss Lhat

we chouldn't have had Lo pay, we wouldn't have
accepted this for whatever reason so we're E
going to bill your agency for this loss.

You know, they could do that. But they
couldn't not cover the insured. 1 think that's
what needs to be understood. He has the
ability as a binding agent with the agent's
binding contract te bind coverage and he did
so. And that is why he didn't think it was a
big deal to put a number in that blank because
he knew there was coverage. He took the
application. He bound 1it.

0 (By Mr. Fitzpatrick) Okay. Let's move on

e R T PALIATES T
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L=]

Q Tes.
A I get the lead. [ talk Lo the client. If

they're interested L go oul and on each of these

buildings, as you can see, the building amount, it
varies from building to building because I measured
Lthe sguare footage, toock photos of all the i

properties. I figure a replacement cost on all of

presentation Logether. I either then talk to them

on the phone or, like I say, I could fax or c-mail.

T've done it multiple ways. And then to actually
write the policy, I actually meet with the pcrson.
0 And so you met with Mr. Mullins and E

completed the application?

A Yes.
Q And he gave you a check?
A He either gave me a check that day or he

mailed me one that afternoon and I got it in the

ncext couple days.

0 And vou gave all that to Stephanie Walter,
A Yes.
Q and the normal procedure would have been

for that application to be turned in, the policy

issued.

A Yes.

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES
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0 Would that policy have come back to youi‘z1g633
office -~

A Yes.

Q -- or would it have been mailed to the
client?

I I actually had it set up. American lamily

actually mailed the policies to my office. T put
them in an envelope with a letter thanking them for
their business and forwarding it on to the client or
I delivered them in persocon depending on timing and

location.

Q Did yvou deliver a policy to Mr., Mullins?
A No.

Q Did you mail him one?

A Ne .

Q Did you keep a checklist that says wrote

an application such and such date and delivered the

policy the next couple weeks later or something?

A No. L do not,

Q Have you ever had that problem before with
any other client?

A T've had policies run lale. But have 1
ever had this scenaric, no.

0 Did those involve Mrs. Stephanie Walter?

2 Yes.

T o 3 O P T
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Q How many different times did instances
come up where things didn't follow through with her?

A Wwe recally didn't find out until she left .
we actually had Lo end up going back through all of
the quotes in the system and see all auto policics
and everything that had been quoted by her and call
the clients up and ask them. If there was no issued
policy, we had to call the cliente up and ask them
;f they had got the vehicle. And we found multiple
policies, primarily autos, a few homes, that she had
not completed.

Q Had she taken money for them?

A No. Most autes and everything are —-
people call -- the autos pcople will call in and add

an additional auto and so was not reqguired to have a
down payment at that point in time.

Q sSo ébout how many instances do you think
happened between automobile policies and homecowner
policlies?

A | think there was only one home and it
wasn't actually a homeowners. IL was a renters.
There were at least six or eight autos. We didn't
exactly keep track. Once we found out there was a
problem, it was more of getling it taken care of. I

didn't keep a count. All I wanted Lo make sure 1is

MIDWLEST LITIGATION SERVICES
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1 all the policies were accounted for, that the ;

2 clients had their policies issued.
3 Q So were there any new applications
4 involved in this six to eight autos and renters

5 policies?

6 A Just the one renters.
7 0 That was a new application?
8 A Yes. Well, the autos were new Loo but

9 they were add-ons Lo an existing client and the

1Q renters was an add-on to an existing client.

11 Q What do you mean? How is a renters an
12 add-on?

i3 A We already had the client and we were jusl
14 adding -- she was just adding the renters to the

15 client's billing and adding that policy that was
16 assigned application. It's an issued application.
17 Q I'm going to hand you what we labeled as
18 Exhibit 4 both to you and your attorney. And this
19 ié an evidence of property insurance, the effective
20 date of September 26, 2007, with an expiration date
21 of September 26, 2008. The insured is Mullins
22 Investment, LLC, doing business as Wornall,
23 W-o-r-n-a-1-1, Apartments. The agent's name is Jeff
24 Dungan. The amount of insurance is $4,017,900.00

25 with a $10,000 deductible. And where the policy

ST LITIGATION SERVICES
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Page 36 :
number should be listed it says TBA. What does TBA

mean?
A To be assigned.
Q Do you recognize this document?
A Yes.
Q Did vou offer this document to

Mr. Mullins?

A Yes, It's a normal practice when
somelhing like this is bound, come back to my
office, issue an evidencé of insurance for him in
the interim of the policy being issued.

Q Do you turn this evidence of insurance in
to American Family for any reason?

N Yes. They're usually attached to the
application and sent in with the application after
the application is issued or when the application 1is
is=sued.

Q Aand this is an accepted practice by
American Family to have TBA under the policy nunmber?

A T believe every agent I know does it or
docs something similar.

Q If they didn't do that, what would they
do? What would be similar?

A No policy number maybe.

MR. [FERGUSON: Now.
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i)

A Uhi-huh.

MR. FERGUSON: Yes.

ST

A Yes.

Q {By Mr. Fitzpatrick) And we looked at
Exhibit 4 and it looks like the effective date is

September 26.

A Okay .
Q Can you explain that difference?
A Typographical error would be the only

explanation I would have.

o] So when did the insured actually have
coverage®?
Y According to the evidence of insurance

which 15 actually binding, Seplember 26. The
billing statement is not binding.

e} Did you receive a check from Mullins
Investment for $2,935.507?

A I received a few checks from him. I'm not
sure if it was for 2,935 or since somebody scratched
through Lhis and cirvcled a different one. L'm
assuming hec sent two different checks, one after I
met with them and then a second one. And that*'s the
reason the amount is circled.

Q How many checks did you receive from him?

A He sent payments apparently on a monthly

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES
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basis or somewhat thereot. Becausc at the time that

I [ound the application, they were all attached Lo
it

Q How many checks did you find?

A I think there were six, I think. 1 don't
have those documents anymore so 1'mt nol sure.

Q 80 six times or six months for premium?

A Uh-huh.

Q And what happened to those checks?

A The insured called back like I said
sarlier and told me he did neot want the policy
issued. He had placed coverage with somcbody else

and e wanted them returned to him. So 1 notated on

the application that per iunsured's request, policy
not to be issued, return checks. And I mailed them
back to him.

0 Did you discuss that procedure with

American Family before you did that?

A No, I did not.

Q Have you discussed it with them since?
A No.

Q In none of your conversations with

Mr. Horrack?
A No. I advised him that was the

circumstances that happened and Lhere was no

e A
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1 discussion aboul it.
2 Q So when these checks came into your office |
:
3 sent through the mail during the months, how did %

4 they get where they went and not to the American

15} Family company?

G A T don't open mail. Stephanie most davs

T e T TRy

7 opened the mail so I assumed she put them with them.

8 0 Did you ask hexr?

4 A She was gone.
10 0] When did she leave?
11 A June, July. I'm not sure. It was summer

12 of '08. I'm not sure Lhe exact date she left.

13 Q Early summer?

e T DR

14 A Yeah. May, June, July at the absoclute
15 latest, 1 think. She was with me for a year.

16 Q I'm going to hand vou and your attorney
17 something I've marked Exhibit 6. And this is a

18 vender ledger. Do you recognize this?

19 A No, sir. 1 do not.

20 Q Never seen this before? i
21 A No, I haven't.
22 o] pidn't provide thig to American Family, ;

23 Mr. Horrack, or anybody that was investigating this?

24 A Mo, sir. I did not. i

25 Q Take a look at it again. Maybe you'll

oo e ro BT R L T
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remember.
A No. 1 did not provide this. I can tell
where it came from though. %
Q Where d4id it come from? :
A It says Forest Property dot net which

would be something tied to Mullins. Not to me.

Q Locks like they made 11 payments.

A Qkay. There werc -- well, you asked me
how many checks were attached to the application a
while ago. I should have went further on and said
Lhere were checks that did come in after Stephanie
left while I was trying to find where this
application was that I had possession of.

Q What did you do with those checks?

a I had them together looking for the
application so I could complete the isszuance of it.

Q How many checks did you have?

A The balance of whatever was attached to
the application. Whether there were six or eight
attached to the application, T had the other three
or four or five.

Q So that would be approximately a timeframe
of three, four months?

A Yes.

0 It took you three to four months to figure
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out what to do with it?
A I found Lhe application the day hc
reguested it canceled -- or not canceled but the day

he requestéd his checks back.

Q When was that?

A August or September. Exact date L1l'm nol
sure off because I don't have any of those notes.

Q 8o you received a check and didn't know
what to do with it three, four, five times?

A I think it was more like three or four so
there must have been more checks attached to the
application. I knew what to do with iL. T couldn't

find the applicallon to complete the issuance.

Q wWhat should you have done with it?

A with?

Q The checks.

A There was nothipg to do with them until

the policy was issued. I needed to find the policy,
get the policy issucd so the checks could be sent to
the home office so they could cash them.

Q 2And you didn't do that because?

A I was trying Lo find the application. 1
couldn'tL send the checks to the home office with no
policy number and no billing account number. They

wouldn't have known what to do with them.

T T LT T Ak T e
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Q Well, earlier your attorney explained to
us how different ways could be handled as far as if
there had been a claim. And one of those was to
re-write the application.

A Correct.

Q Did you ever consgider the option of
re-writing the application?

A Yes. I was trying to find the policy to
get the policy issued and honestly probably
concerned about calling the client up and saying
hey, vour application is lost.

Q pid you ever tell the client that the
application was losgst?

A Yes. T believe I did the day T found it,
the day I issued the evidence for the bank, the day
he reguested his checks back.

o] 80 either you or somebody in your office
took 11 checks for an application that wasn't turned
in?

A Yes. L did uot yealize it was thab many

but ves, according to this.

Q Do you have any reason to dispute this?
A No.,
0 So you would accept the fact that 11

different checks came to yvour office without

i
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properly taking care'of them and sending them on SE
the insu;ance company?

A There was no way Lo send them on to the
insurance company to gel them posted until the
policy was issued. Prior to the ones that 1 had in
my possession, they should have bcen bhrought to me.
Something should have been said Lo me.

T should have found a way -- I should have
known. I'll say it that way that it wasn'l
processed but it was overlooked.

Q T'm going to offer you a copy of something
that T've labeled as Exhibit 7 both to you and your
attorney. Exhibit 7 is an evidence of insurance
property insurance, has an effective date of July
29, 2008, with an expiration date of July 29, 2009.

Amount of insurance is $4,017,900 with a
410,000 deductible. The insured name is Mullins
Investment, LLC. This one does not name Wornall,
Compare it to Exhibit 4. This one has Champion Bank
listed as an additional interest. Do you recognize
Exhibit 772

A Yes.

Q pid yvou issue Exhibit 7 or did you
manufacture or create Exhibit 77

A ves, I did.

TATAT
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Q Did you have Exhibit 4 in your possesgion

:

at the time?

A No. Decause it was attached to the

T

original application.

P et oA 2 5F

Q 8o where did you come up with July the
29th date?
A It was my best estimate of when the policy

was written.

0 Did you give this to Mr. Mullins?

i A

A T'm not sure if L faxed it to Mr. Mullins

or to Champion Bank but this is when the bank was

wanting coverage.
Q And policy number 24XJ7416-01, where did ;
you get that policy number?
i\ That was the policy number that T
mentioned earlier that 1 put in a policy number that
was going to be similar in style to the issued
policy number. And it was just a policy number I
picked for lack of a better term.tc fill in the
blank.
Q Would that have been an accepted procedure

by American Family?

A That 1'm noL aware of.
Q Had you ever done it before?
A No

e
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Page 48
o} Have you ever done it since? i

A No. DIut I've never had an application gcet

tost for the length of time that that one was lost

and the coverage was -- the insured did have bound
coveradge.
Q Was this a policy number that American

Family had issued to some other client?

I Apparently so. I was informed in my
correspondence with Mr. Horrack. |

s Did you send this evidence insurance to

American Family?

A No. Because the policy was not lssued
yeﬁ. I did upon thelir reqguest.

Q With the incorrect policy number?

A Yos., I helieve I sent it to them. T sent

them everything that they requested from me. They
either received iL from me or from Mr. Mullins.

Q And yvou think that this is an accepted
practice to provide a false policy number?

A No. There was a bettcer way to handle it.
I wag trying to take care of my client and verify
that yes, he did have coverage for his bank.

] When we loocked at Exhibit 1 earlier, we
gaid false insurance cards. Could this document,

Exhibit 7, be considered a false insurance claim or

T T T R
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Page 49 :
evidence of insurance or card? Could that be what

TEai

they're referring to?

A It could be but I thought [rom Fxhibit 1
that they were actually -- this was an accusation
thal I was igssuing auto insurance cards is what I
thought that Lhat was intending. I don’'t consider
this -- T don’'t consider it an incorrect document, a
false docpment because there was $4,017,900 worth of
coverage with a 510,000 deductible of which Champion

Bank would have been the lost payee.

Q You don't consider Exhibit 7 a false
document?

A 1 consider the policy number incorrect.

Q 2nd the expiration date?

A Is incorrect.

Q But that doeen't make it false?

A The effective date would have been

accurate but he would have had coverage from 9/26 to
7/29. Ile did not have coverage prior to the 9/26
date. |

Q We -- yvou just a while ago about some auto
policies, six to eight auto policies that were
add-on cars to policies. Were insurance cards
provided for those vehicles?

A That I'm not aware of. Most likely not

M e T
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Q {By Mr. Fitzpatrick) But my guestion was !

did you contact American Family and ask them for any
copies of anything even though they c¢laim it's their
property. Did you ask them if you could have coplies
of anything for your visgit here with us today?

MR. FERGCUSON: And T thought T told you on
advice of counsel he did not. That was my
advice to him, that he had nc right. His
relationship with them was terminated and he
had no right to regquest or any obligation to
request documents from them.

MR. HEITMANN: That's clear on the record
but T think we want an answer to the question.
A No. [ did not because I assume they

provided that information to you.

0 (By Mr. Fitzpatrick) Okay. Looking at
Exhibit 8, second paragraph, it says I gave this
obligation to an employee. We discussed that
carlier and that would be Stephanie Walter.

A Uh-huli, yes.

Q And in sentence five -- well, why don't
you go through here and if you can put some dates as
to approximately when things happéned.

A Okay. September is when L took the

application and bound coverage and issued cvidence

T R R T Ty T
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1 0 And then in sentence 14, in the back room.

2 A Uh-huh, yes.
3 Q How did thege checks get in the back room?
4 Why wouldn't these checks be put -- I don't know.

a Are you considering this back room inactive files or
6 something?

7 A Yes. And Lhey were attached to the

g application.

9 Q How did you find this? Was it in
10 alphabetic order?

11 A You know, it was not. [ actually had been
12 going through my -- everywhere in my offi;e looking
13 for this and it was just in the dead file, file

14 banks which I had not looked into until that day

15 that I found it.

14 Q It says you made notes on the application
17 and sent the ingured's checks back to him. Did you

18 discuss this procedure with American Family?

19 B As I mentioned hefore, no.

20 MR. FERGUSON: Can [ interrupt for a
21 second? |

22 (Off the record discussion took place.)

23 MR. HEITMANN: Off the record. It's
24 10:15.

(Recess was taken from 10:15 a.m. to 1G:22 a.m.)

TR, e A S e, et A IR
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Page 60 g

MKE. HEITMANN: Back on the record. 1It's :
10:22. %
EXAMINATION BY MR. FITZPATRICK

Q And we were looking at Exhibit A. And %

look at the last sentence there. It says none of
the insured's checks were cashed but if there had
been a loss during this period, American Family
would have -- or would have had coverage.

And we said there was how many checksa that you
received after Mrs. Walter left that ybu didn't turn
it or didn't place or didn't cash or do anything
with?

A Three or so. Which none of the checks

that he ever sent were cashed.

MR. FERGUSON: le found several with the
app. lle had some in his possession so the
total of all of Lhem were copied and sent back
to rthe insurcd at thelr request.

Q (By Mr. Fitzpatrick) Did you make a copy

of them for your file or anything?

A Yes, I did.

Q Did that get taken to American Family?

A Yes, it did.

Q Okay. Looking on to Page 2 of Exhibit 8,

this is a situation involving Max Tilt and Ashley

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICLES
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February 06, 2009

Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration
Dennis Fitzpatrick

301 East High St Room 330

PO Box 690

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0690

RE:

Jeff Dungan -

5264 County Road 321
Fulton, MO 65251
573.489.4199

File: 08A000985

All files, documents and materials were proprietary to American Family so when my
employment with themn ended, all records were picked up from my office and I am
therefore unable to provide these. :

Mullins Investments & Wornall Apartments:

I took an application and bound coverage for this policy and issued an evidence of
insurance for his bank. I gave this application to an employee in my office to complete
the entry to the company. The employcec failed to do so. Checks for the insured came in
the mail and I could not find the policy to apply them to. The insured called about his
coverage and T assured him that the policy would get issued. T continued to try to find

~ this lost application. Insured called again as his bank was concerned that they had not
received a policy. I faxed another evidence of insurance to his bank. Due to the time that
had lapsed, I kncw that the bank would not accept an evidence of insurance with no
policy number or a tha(to be assigned) wording in place of the policy number. In an
attempt to make sure the insured was not in violation with his bank, T used a policy
number that I thought would be similar to the policy number that would be issued. There
was no question of coverage for the insured as 1 had binding authority and the policy
would be issued. I ended up finding the application in the dead files file cabinet in the
back room with several checks attached to it that the insured had sent on a monthly basis.
The client called in that afternoon and told me that he did not want the policy issued
because he had placed coverage with another company and he requested that I send his
checks back to him. I madc notes on the application and sent the insured’s checks back
to him as he requested. None of the insured’s checks were cashed but if there had been a
loss during this period, American Family would have had coverage.

EXHIBIT




Max Tilt & Ashley Elkin:

- To the best of my recollection; I wrote an application in which Ashley Elkin and her
husband were the insured. Max Tilt and his wifc had bought a home and were listed as
Contract Seller on the policy, the lien holder was listed on the policy as well. Ashley and
her husband either split up or went through a divorce. Mr. Tilt called and apparently the
policy had gone out of force and he stated that he did not receive a copy telling him that it
had cancelled. I advised him that notifications were scnt from the corporate office and
not from my office. I later was contacted by my district manager [ believe and was asked
about the situation. 1 advised him that I had talked to Mr. Tilt and advised him the lciters
were sent from corporate office. Ihave not heard anything on this again and was under
the impression that it was a resolved issue.

Sinccrely,

e
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